

No. 18-1308

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2018

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA KUDROW, AND
PHOEBE BUFFAY,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

TEAM G
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS AND ORDER.....1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. Statement of the Facts1

 a. The Council’s Legislative Prayer Policy2

 b. The Council Members’ Religions2

 c. Content of the Prayers.....3

 d. Council Member Green’s Extra Credit Policy.....4

 e. Petitioners 4

II. Proceedings Below4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....8

**I. Central Perk Town Council’s Prayer Policy and Practices
Created an Unconstitutional Establishment of Religion8**

 a. The Council’s Prayer Policy and Practices Gave Council
 Members Unconstitutional Power Over the Content of
 Legislative Prayers.....9

 b. The Local Setting, the Exclusively Theistic Prayers, and the
 Lack of Grounding in Historical Tradition Made the
 Council’s Prayer Policy and Practices Unconstitutional10

 i. A Fact-Sensitive Review Necessitates the
 Conclusion that the Council’s Prayer Policy is
 Unconstitutional.....10

 ii. The Council’s Prayer Policy and Practices Do Not
 Fit into the Historical Tradition of Legislative Prayer.....11

 c. The Council’s Prayer Policy and Practices Are
 Unconstitutional Under the Fourth Circuit’s Holding in
 Lund v. Rowan City.....12

 d. The Council was Negligent in Monitoring Clergy Member’s
 Invocations14

 e. It Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause for a Court to
 Review Prayer Policies and Practices for Obvious
 Discrimination.....14

 f. The Council Must Reform Its Prayer Policy and Practices to
 Comport with Constitutional Requirements15

II. Central Perk Town Council’s Prayer Policy is Unconstitutionally Coercive of All Citizens and Students in Attendance.....16

- a. A Policy Becomes Unconstitutional if it Enables a Pattern of Behavior that Coerces Citizens to Participate in Government-Sponsored Prayer.16
 - i. Circuit Courts are Split on the Application of the Fact-Sensitive Analysis Established in Town of Greece17
 - 1. Fourth Circuit Application.....17
 - 2. Sixth Circuit Application18
 - ii. The Central Perk Town Council Prayer Policy is Impermissibly Coercive of all Attendees Because Its Effect Disparaged, Proselytized, and Singled Out Attendees for Criticism.....18
 - 1. The Council’s Policy Permitted a Pattern of Prayer that Denigrated Attendees19
 - 2. The Council’s Policy Permitted a Pattern of Prayer that Proselytized to Attendees20
 - 3. The Council’s Policy Permitted a Pattern of Prayer that Betrayed an Impermissible Government Purpose.....20
 - iii. The Decorum of a Town Council is Fundamentally Different than a State or Federal Legislature20
 - iv. The Council’s Policy Created an Impermissible Monopoly Over Legislative Prayer.....21
- b. The Council’s Prayer Policy Coerced High School Students to Participate in Legislative Prayer22
 - i. Establishment Clause Rights are Guaranteed at Non-Compulsory Public School Events.....22
 - ii. The District Court Correctly Distinguished the Environment of a School Event from that of a State Legislative Session.....24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const, amend. I 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 9, 16
Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 9
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 9, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971). 9, 16
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 9, 23
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1986) 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 23
Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 9

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson, 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) 18
Lund v. Rowan Cty., 837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir.), as amended (Sept. 21, 2016) 13
Lund v. Rowan Cty., 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21
Newdow v. U.S. Cong., 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002) 25

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

“An Officer of the House Which Chooses Him, and Nothing More”: How Should *Marsh v. Chambers* Apply to Rotating Chaplains?, 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1421 (2006) 14
Nat'l Conf. of State Leg., Inside the Legislative Process, Prayer Practices 5-146 (2002)..... 15
Pattern, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 18

OPINIONS AND ORDER

The Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit is reproduced in the Record on pages 13-20. The Memorandum Opinion and Order and the Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Old York is reproduced in the Record on pages 1-11.
